The transfer of the equity interests in COPUI (the “Acquired Company”) and the 0.31%

equity interests in Shenyang Huanggu Company held by Shenzhen Haifengde (together, the

“Acquired Group”) was regarded as business combination under common control

combination. Accordingly, the acquisition has been accounted for based on the principles of

merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 Merger Accounting for

Common Control Combinations issued by the HKICPA, as if the Acquired Group had been

combined from the date when the Acquired Group first came under the control of the

controlling party of the Group and the Acquired Group. The comparative figures of the result

of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income have

been restated accordingly.

The effect of the combination of the Acquired Group on the result of the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

 For the six months  Combination of   For the six months

 ended  the Acquired  Combination  ended

 30 June 2019  Group  Adjustment  30 June 2019

 HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000  HK$'000

 (previously

reported)

(restated)

Revenue 2,031,435  324,079  -  2,355,514

Cost of sales   (1,793,813)   (256,766)   -   (2,050,579)

Gross profit 237,622  67,313  -  304,935

Other income and other

gains, net 7,536  1,757  -

9,293

Administrative, selling and

other expenses

   (94,122)  (7,857)  -

(101,979)

Finance costs   (14,909)   (959)   -   (15,868)

Profit before tax 136,127  60,254  -  196,381

Income tax expense   (31,947)   (16,194)   -   (48,141)

Profit for the period   104,180   44,060   -   148,240

Profit / (loss) for the period

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 109,445  43,924  -  153,369

Non-controlling interests   (5,265)   136   -   (5,129)

   104,180   44,060   -   148,240

 7

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the unaudited interim condensed

consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the

Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

except for the adoption of the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standard (“HKFRS”) effective as of 1 January 2020.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business

Amendments to HKAS 39, HKFRS 7 and

HKFRS 9